# **BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS** LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

#### **ORDINANCE 2009-04**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 78-1 PROVIDING FOR THE **ENFORCMENT OF PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SEWAGE FACILITIES** ACT IN THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS BY THE LYCOMING SANITARY COMMITTEE, PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF AN ELECTED OFFICIAL OF SAID MUNICIPALITY TO SERVE AS A MEMBER OF SAID COMMITTEE, **PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE AND** COLLECTION OF THE SAME BY THE COMMITTEE, AND AUTHORIZING SAID COMMITTEE TO ESTABLISH AN APPEAL BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF SAID SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, County of Lycoming, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

### **ARTICLE I**

Ordinance No. 78-01 is hereby repealed.

#### **ARTICLE II**

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 7th day of December, 2009, by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS

By: Willow n. Dow

William Dorman, Secretary

By: Larry C. Nunn, President

DULY approved this 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

Bender, Mayor

# BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

### **ORDINANCE 2009-04**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 78-1 PROVIDING FOR THE ENFORCMENT OF PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT IN THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS BY THE LYCOMING SANITARY COMMITTEE, PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF AN ELECTED OFFICIAL OF SAID MUNICIPALITY TO SERVE AS A MEMBER OF SAID COMMITTEE, PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE AND COLLECTION OF THE SAME BY THE COMMITTEE, AND AUTHORIZING SAID COMMITTEE TO ESTABLISH AN APPEAL BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF SAID SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT.

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED**, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, County of Lycoming, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

### **ARTICLE I**

Ordinance No. 78-01 is hereby repealed.

### ARTICLE II

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

**DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED** this 7th day of December, 2009, by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

### BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS

By: William N. Wom

William Dorman, Secretary

Larry C. Nunn, President

DULY approved this 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

David L. Bender, Mayor